The University of North Texas at Dallas Policy Manual	Chapter 12.000
12.003 Parking and Traffic	Campus Safety & Security

<u>Policy Statement</u>. It is the policy of the University of North Texas at Dallas to regulate vehicles, parking, and traffic in a manner that provides for the safety and welfare of faculty members, staff members, students, and its visitors.

Application of Policy. This policy applies to the total university.

<u>Definitions</u>.

<u>University Police Officer</u>. "University Police Officer" means a commissioned peace officer appointed under and having jurisdiction as provided by the Texas Education Code.

Procedures and Responsibilities

- 1. The President or designee is authorized to establish rules and regulations for the operation and parking of vehicles on the property and grounds of the University (Rules), including but not limited to:
 - i. Limiting the rate of speed;
 - ii. Assigning parking spaces and designating parking areas and their use and assessing a charge for parking;
 - iii. Prohibiting parking as it deems necessary;
 - iv. Removing vehicles parked in violation of University policies or law at the expense of the violator; and
 - v. Instituting a system of registration for vehicle identification, including a reasonable charge.

Responsible Party: President

2. The University Police Officers are authorized to enforce the established Rules as prescribed by the Texas Education Code. Parking personnel may be authorized as necessary to enforce Rules regulating parking.

Responsible Party: University Police Officers

References and Cross-references.

Texas Education Code, § 51.203

Texas Education Code, § 51.202 and Rule 11.801, the Rules of the Board of Regents of the University of North Texas System

Texas Education Code, § 51.210

Approved: 8/30/2010 Effective: 9/1/2010

Revised: